



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 870/2018**

URMILA DEVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Yugansh Mittal, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Adv. with
Inspector Bijender.
Mr. Anil Gujral, Adv. for R2 to R4

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% 19.01.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. K.C. Mittal, Id. Counsel for the Appellant submits that the Trial Court Record (hereinafter, 'TCR') and paperbook is yet to be obtained.
3. Accordingly, let the Counsels for the Parties obtain the copy of the TCR as also the paperbook and make their submissions on the next date of hearing.
4. Let written submissions be filed by the Counsels for the Parties at least one week before the next date of hearing.
5. Mr. Anil Gujral, Id. Counsel appears for Respondent No. 2- Jai Kumar, Respondent No. 3- Phoolmati and Respondent No. 4 - Gyanamati. The said Respondents are also present in the Court.
6. The Respondents have given their contact details to the concerned Investigating Officer. The same are as under:



- **Respondent No.2- Jai Kumar**

Address- Type 1, House No. 60, Schedule A,
President Estate, NDMC, Central Delhi
Mobile No.- 9910798856

- **Respondent No. 3- Phoolmati**

Address- Type 1, House No. 60, Schedule A,
President Estate, NDMC, Central Delhi
Mobile No.- 9910798856

- **Respondent No. 4- Gyanamati**

Address- Type 1, House No. 60, Schedule A,
President Estate, NDMC, Central Delhi
Mobile No.- 8920251670

7. As long as the Respondents are represented by a Counsel and have given instructions to the said Counsel, the Respondents need not be present personally. However, Respondent No. 2 shall remain physically present on all dates of hearing.
8. Let the physical TCR be requisitioned to the Court on the next date of hearing by the Registry.
9. List for hearing on 28th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/ys/ck